to pensions will be recognized as OPEB expense as follows:

Deferred
 Outflow of
Resources

Deferred
 Inflow of
Resources

Changes of assumptions  $   569,242  $ 221,607
Differences between expected and actual experience 192,475   20,693
Net Difference between projected and actual earnings
on plan investments 176,609   -
Deferred contributions 407,325   -

1,345,651$   242,300$

Tahoe City Public Utility District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2024

82

11. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS, Continued

OPEB Expense – For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, the TCPUD recognized OPEB expense
of $571,608.

Changes in the net OPEB liability – The changes in the net OPEB liability are as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - Sensitivity of the Net OPEB
Liability of the TCPUD if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower
or one percentage-point higher than the current rate, for measurement period ended December 31,
2023:

Year Ended
December 31 Amount

2025 336,039$
2026 333,644
2027 143,070
2028 (53,035)
2029 (40,988)

Thereafter (22,704)
696,026$

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB Liability
Liability Net Position (Asset)

Changes during the Period: (a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)
Beginning 5,082,030$   2,871,396$   2,210,634$
Service cost 163,677   -   163,677
Interest cost 310,074   -   310,074
Expected investment income -   422,513   (422,513)
Contributions - employer -   589,411   (589,411)
Change of benefit terms (217,326)   -   (217,326)
Investment expense -   -   -
Administrative Expense -   (3,259)   3,259
Plan experience -   -   -
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Benefit payments (325,065)   (325,065)   -

Ending 5,013,390$   3,554,996$   1,458,394$

Increase (Decrease)

Discount Rate  -1%
(5.50%)

Current Discount
 Rate (6.50%)

Discount Rate + 1%
(7.50%)

Plan's Net OPEB liability 2,031,618$   1,458,394$   976,515$

Tahoe City Public Utility District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2024

83

11. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS, Continued

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates - The following
represents the net OPEB liability of the TCPUD if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates
that are one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate, for
measurement period ended December 31, 2023:

12. LEASES RECEIVABLE

The TCPUD is a lessor for leases of land owned by the TCPUD. The TCPUD recognizes a lease
receivable and a deferred inflow of resources in the government-wide and governmental fund